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in military camps or hospitals who were a part of the military or
naval forces of the United States in this country or overseas dur-
ing the world war, and who at the time of entering such service,
which must have been prior to November 12, 1918, was a resident
of this state, and who was in the service at least three months,
or the child not under sizteen and not over twenty-four years of
age of a veteran who was killed in action or died of wounds or
disease, traceable to World War service, between the dates of April
6, 1917, and July 2, 1921, and who desires to continue his educa-
tion in any of the public, elementary, high or vocational schools
of this state, or in special schools organized for this purpose, or
in the county training or county agricultural schools, or in the
rhining school, the normal schools, Stout Institute, or in the Uni-
versity of Wisconsin, or in any other institution of learning in this
state at which was organized an 8. A. T. C,, or in any other in-
stitution of high school or collegiate grade in the state not run for
profit shall, under rules and regulations to be prescribed by the
adjutant general, be entitled to receive thirty dollars per month
while in regular attendance as a student at any such institution,
but not to exceed a total of one thousand and eighty dollars in
lieu of the soldier bonus provided for in chapter 667 of the laws
of 1919, except as hereinafter provided. The benefit of this act
shall not accrue to any person for time spent while taking training
in any student army training camp, nor to any person, who, though
inducted into service did civilian work at civilian pay.

(7) The benefits provided in this section shall not be available
to veterans after July 1, * * * 1985, nor lo orphans after
July 1, 1945.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 22, 1931.

No. 564, A.] [Published June 23, 1931.
CHAPTER 306.
AN ACT to amend section 186.04 of the statutes, relating to the
fees payable by credit unions. -

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:
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SecrioN 1. Section 186.04 of the statutes is amended to read:
186.04 The provisions of sections 215.31 to 215.35, inclusive, of the
statutes shall apply to credit unions and their directors, commit-
tees and officers, and they shall be subject to the supervision of
the commissioner of banking in the manner and to the extent set
forth in said sections; provided, that every credit union shall be
required to pay only the actual cost for supervision and examina-
tion * * * not exceeding the fees prescribed in section
215.312.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 22, 1931.

No. 662, A.] ) [Published June 23, 1931.
CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to repeal sections 18, 24 and 26; to amend sections 5,
10, 17, 23, 25, 32, 33 and 39; and to create sections 18, 24 and
26 of chapter 34, laws of 1929, relating to the county court of
Rusk county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTION 1. Sections 18, 24 and 26 of chapter 34, laws of 1929,
are repealed.

SEcTiON 2. Sections 5, 10, 17, 23, 25, 32, 33 and 39 of chapter
34, laws of 1929, are amended to read: (Chapter 34, laws of 1929)
Section 5. Appeals from judgments and orders of the lower
. branch of the county court in civil and criminal actions and pro-
ceedings shall be taken to either the upper branch of said county
court or to the circuit court of Rusk county at the option of the
party appealing, and all the laws relating to appeals from justice
court shall apply thereto. When the county judge acts as exam-
ining magistrate he may certify and bind over for trial to either
the upper branch of the county court or to the circuit court, in his
discretion. In all criminal cases within the jurisdiction of the
lower branch of the said court to try and sentence, no preliminary
_ examination need be held, in the discretion of the judge.

Section 10. In the lower branch of said county court there shall
be kept a docket for criminal trials and proceedings and also a
docket for civil actions. All docket entries shall be made and kept



